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Petitioner, Byron Thornhill, was convicted in the Circuit Court of Tuscaloosa
County, Alabama, of the violation of Section 3448 of the State Code of 1923.
1 The Code Section reads as follows: ' 3448. Loitering or picketing forbidden.-
Any person or persons, who, without a just cause or legal excuse therefor,
go near to or loiter about the premises or place of business of any other
person, firm, corporation, or association of people, engaged in a lawful
business, for the purpose, or with intent of influencing, or inducing other
persons not to trade with, buy from, sell to, have business dealings with, or
be employed by such persons, firm, corporation, or association, or who
picket the works or place of business of such other persons, firms,
corporations, or associations of persons, for the purpose of hindering,
delaying, or interfering with or injuring any lawful business or enterprise of
another, shall be guilty of a [310 U.S. 88, 92] misdemeanor; but nothing
herein shall prevent any person from soliciting trade or business for a
competitive business."'
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The complaint against petitioner, which is set out in the margin,2 is phrased Kwoid surprises with
substantially in the very words of the statute. The first and second counts
charge that petitioner, without just cause or legal excuse, did 'go near to or D&B AlEI’t
loiter about the premises' of the Brown Wood Preserving Company with the —_—
intent or purpose of influencing others to adopt one of enumerated courses ;
of conduct. In the third count, the charge is that petitioner 'did picket' the
works of the Company 'for the purpose of hindering, delaying or interfering
with or injuring (its) lawful business'. Petitioner demurred to the complaint on
the grounds, among others, that Section 3448 was repugnant to the
Constitution of the United States ( Amendment 1) in [310 U.S. 88, 93] that
it deprived him of 'the right of peaceful assemblage’, 'the right of freedom of
speech’, and 'the right to petition for redress'. The demurrer, so far as the
record shows, was not ruled upon, and petitioner pleaded not guilty. The
Circuit Court then proceeded to try the case without a jury, one not being
asked for or demanded. At the close of the case for the State, petitioner now on Westlaw.
moved to exclude all the testimony taken at the trial on the ground that
Section 3448 was violative of the Constitution of the United States. 3 The
Circuit Court overruled the motion, found petitioner 'guilty of Loitering and Picketing as charged in the complaint’,
and entered judgment accordingly. The judgment was affirmed by the Court of Appeals, which considered the
constitutional question and sustained the section on the authority of two previous decisions in the Alabama courts.
4 O'Rourke v. City of Birmingham, 27 Ala.App. 133, 168 So. 206, certiorari denied, 232 Ala. 355, 168 So. 209;
Hardie-Tynes Mfg. Co. v. Cruise, 189 Ala. 66, 66 So. 657. A petition for certiorari was denied by the Supreme Court
of the State. The case is here on certiorari granted because of the importance of the questions presented. 308 U.S.

547,60 S.Ct. 296, 84 L.Ed . --. December 11, 1939

The proofs consist of the testimony of two witnesses for the prosecution. 5 It appears that petitioner on the morn-

[310 U.S. 88, 94] ing of his arrest was seen 'in company with six or eight other men' 'on the picket line' at the
plant of the Brown Wood Preserving Company. Some weeks previously a strike order had been issued by a Union,
apparently affiliated with The American Federation of Labor, which had as members all but four of the
approximately one hundred employees of the plant. Since that time a picket line with two picket posts of six to eight
men each had been maintained around the plant twenty-four hours a day. The picket posts appear to have been on
Company property, 'on a private entrance for employees, and not on any public road.' One witness explained that
practically all of the employees live on Company property and get their mail from a post office on Company
property and that the Union holds its meetings on Company property. No demand was ever made upon the men
not to come on the property. There is no testimony indicating the nature of the dispute between the Union and the
Preserving Company, or the course of events which led to the issuance of the strike order, or the nature of the
efforts for conciliation.

The Company scheduled a day for the plant to resume operations. One of the witnesses, Clarence Simpson, who
was not a member of the Union, on reporting to the plant on the day indicated, was approached by petitioner who
told him that 'they were on strike and did not want anybody to go up there to work.' None of the other employees
said anything to Simpson, who testified: 'Neither Mr. Thornhill nor any other employee threatened me on the
occasion testified to. Mr. Thornhill aproached me in a peaceful manner, and did not put me in fear; he did not
appear to be mad.' 'l then turned and went back to the house, and did not go to work.' The other witness, J. M.
Walden, testified: 'At the time Mr. Thornhill and Clarence Simpson were talking to each other, there was no one
else present, and | heard no harsh words and saw [310 U.S. 88, 95] nothing threatening in the manner of either
man.' 6 For engaging in some or all of these activities, petitioner was arrested, charged, and convicted as
described.

First. The freedom of speech and of the press, which are secured by the First Amendment against abridgment by
the United States, are among the fundamental personal rights and liberties which are secured to all persons by the
Fourteenth Amendment against abridgment by a state. 7

The safeguarding of these rights to the ends that men may speak as they think on matters vital to them and that
falsehoods may be exposed through the processes of education and discussion is essential to free government.
Those who won our independence had confidence in the power of free and fearless reasoning and communication
of ideas to discover and spread political and economic truth. Noxious doctrines in those fields may be refuted and
their evil averted by the courageous exercise of the right of free discussion. Abridgment of freedom of speech and
of the press, however, impairs those opportunities for public education that are essential to effective exercise of the
power of correcting error through the processes of popular government. Compare United States v. Carolene
Products, 304 U.S. 144, 152 , 153 S.n, 58 S.Ct. 778, 783, 784. Mere legislative preference for one rather than

another means for combatting substantive evils, therefore, may well prove an inade- [310 U.S. 88, 96] quate
foundation on which to rest regulations which are aimed at or in their operation diminish the effective exercise of
rights so necessary to the maintenance of democratic institutions. It is imperative that, when the effective exercise
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of these rights is claimed to be abridged, the courts should 'weigh the circumstances' and 'appraise the
substantiality of the reasons advanced' in support of the challenged regulations. Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147

161,162 S., 60 S.Ct. 146, 150, 151.

Second. The section in question must be judged upon its face.

The finding against petitioner was a general one. It did not specify the testimony upon which it rested. 8 The
charges were framed in the words of the statute and so must be given a like construction. The courts below
expressed no intention of narrowing the construction put upon the statute by prior State decisions. 9 In these
circumstances, there is no occasion to go behind the face of the statute or of the complaint for the purpose of
determining whether the evidence, together with the permissible inferences to be drawn from it, could ever support
a conviction founded upon different and more precise charges. 'Conviction upon a charge not made would be sheer
denial of due process.' De Jonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353, 362 , 57 S.Ct. 255, 259; Stromberg v. California, 283 U.
S. 359, 367, 368 S., 51 S.Ct. 532, 535, 73 A.L.R. 1484. The State urges that petitioner may not complain of the
deprivation of any rights but his own. It would not follow that on this record petitioner could not complain of the
sweeping regulations here challenged. [310 U.S. 88, 97] There is a further reason for testing the section on its
face. Proof of an abuse of power in the particular case has never been deemed a requisite for attack on the
constitutionality of a statute purporting to license the dissemination of ideas. Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147 ,
162- 165, 60 S.Ct. 146, 151-152; Hague v. C.I.O., 307 U.S. 496, 516 , 59 S.Ct. 954, 964; Lovell v. Griffin, 303 U.S.
444, 451 , 58 S.Ct. 666, 668. The cases when interpreted in the light of their facts indicate that the rule is not based
upon any assumption that application for the license would be refused or would result in the imposition of other
unlawful regulations. 10 Rather it derives from an appreciation of the character of the evil inherent in a licensing
system. The power of the licensor against which John Milton directed his assault by his 'Appeal for the Liberty of
Unlicensed Printing' is pernicious not merely by reason of the censure of particular comments but by reason of the
threat to censure comments on matters of public concern. It is not merely the sporadic abuse of power by the
censor but the pervasive threat inherent in its very existence that constitutes the danger to freedom of discussion.
See Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697, 713 , 51 S.Ct. 625, 630. One who might have had a license for the asking
may therefore call into question the whole scheme of licensing when he is prosecuted for failure to procure it. Lovell
v. Griffin, 303 U.S. 444 , 58 S.Ct. 666; Hague v. C.I1.0O., 307 U.S. 496 , 59 S.Ct. 954. A like threat is inherent in a
penal statute, like that in question here, which does not aim specifically at evils within the allowable area of State
control but, on the contrary, sweeps within its ambit other activities that in ordinary circumstances constitute an
exercise of freedom of speech or of the press. The existence of such a statute, which readily lends itself to harsh
and discriminatory enforcement by local prose- [310 U.S. 88, 98] cuting officials, against particular groups
deemed to merit their displeasure, results in a continuous and pervasive restraint on all freedom of discussion that
might reasonably be regarded as within its purview. 11 It is not any less effective or, if the restraint is not
permissible, less pernicious than the restraint on freedom of discussion imposed by the threat of censorship. 12 An
accused, after arrest and conviction under such a statute, does not have to sustain the burden of demonstrating
that the State could not constitutionally have written a different and specific statute covering his activities as
disclosed by the charge and the evidence introduced against him. Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147, 155, 162 S,,
163, 60 S.Ct. 146, 148, 151. Where regulations of the liberty of free discussion are concerned, there are special
reasons for observing the rule that it is the statute, and not the accusation or the evidence under it, which
prescribes the limits of permissible conduct and warns against transgression. Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S.
359, 368 , 51 S.Ct. 532, 535, 73 A.L.R. 1484; Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147, 155, 162 S., 163, 60 S.Ct. 146,
151. Compare Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U.S. 451 , 59 S.Ct. 618.

Third. Section 3448 has been applied by the State courts so as to prohibit a single individual from walking slowly
and peacefully back and forth on the public sidewalk in [310 U.S. 88, 99] front of the premises of an employer,
without speaking to anyone, carrying a sign or placard on a staff above his head stating only the fact that the
employer did not employ union men affiliated with the American Federation of Labor;13 the purpose of the
described activity was concededly to advise customers and prospective customers of the relationship existing
between the employer and its employees and thereby to induce such customers not to partronize the employer.
O'Rourke v. City of Birmingham, 27 Ala.App. 133, 168 So. 206, certiorari denied 232 Ala. 355, 168 So. 209.14 The
statute as thus authoritatively construed and applied leaves room for no exceptions based upon either the number
of persons engaged in the proscribed activity, the peaceful character of their demeanor, the nature of their dispute
with an employer, or the restrained character and the accurateness of the terminology used in notifying the public
of the facts of the dispute.

The numerous forms of conduct proscribed by Section 3448 are subsumed under two offenses: the first embraces
the activities of all who 'without a just cause or legal excuse' 'go near to or loiter about the premises' of any person
engaged in a lawful business for the purpose of influencing or inducing others to adopt any of certain enumerated
courses of action; the second, all who 'picket’ the place of business of any such person ‘for the purpose of
hindering, delaying, or interfering with or injuring any lawful business or enterprise of another.' 15 It is apparent
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